## RESOLUTION NO. 24-1970

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKES, FLORIDA, APPROVING INTERLOCAL **AGREEMENT** BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES REGADING FILM PERMITTING; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO EXECUTE AGREEMENT  $\mathbf{ON}$ **BEHALF**  $\mathbf{OF}$ THE TOWN; INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; PROVIDING FOR PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (PIDERMANN)

WHEREAS, Miami Dade County (the "County") passed Ordinance 91-50, in order to effect a one stop permitting process within the Miami-Dade County Office of Film and Entertainment (the "Film Office"); and

WHEREAS, the Ordinance allows for municipalities within Miami Dade County to enter into interlocal agreements in order for the Miami Dade County Film Office to permit the use of municipal property and services; and

WHEREAS, on October 9, 2002, the Town of Miami Lakes passed Resolution 02-94, authorizing an interlocal agreement with Miami-Dade County for the provision of Film Permitting functions in the Town, and where on January 16, 2018, the Town passed Resolution 18-1506, which renewed its interlocal agreement with Miami-Dade County for the provision of Film Permitting functions in the Town; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town finds that renewal of an interlocal agreement with Miami-Dade County for the provision of Film Permitting functions is in the best interest of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Approval of the Interlocal Agreement. The Interlocal Agreement between Miami-Dade County and the Town of Miami Lakes, attached hereto as Exhibit "A." is approved in substantially the same form.

Resolution No. 24-1970

Section 3. Execution of the Interlocal Agreement. The Town Manager is authorized to execute the Interlocal Agreement on behalf of the Town, in substantially the same form as attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and any other amendments or documents necessary to effectuate the agreement.

**Section 4. Effective Date.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

\*\*\*\*\*\* THIS PORTION HAS BEEN LEFT PURPOSEFULLY LEFT BLANK \*\*\*\*\*\*

Passed and adopted this 16<sup>th</sup> day of January 2024

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Collazo who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Fernandez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	Yes
Vice Mayor Tony Fernandez	Yes
Councilmember Luis E. Collazo	Yes
Councilmember Josh Dieguez	Yes
Councilmember Ray Garcia	Yes
Councilmember Marilyn Ruano	Yes

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr.

GASTESI, LOPEZ AND MESTRE, PLLC

**TOWN ATTORNEY**